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! p' M ATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 05

3 E
g Pursuant'to the s.tomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of g
g Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Pans 30,31. 32. 33. 34,35,36,39. 40, and 70 and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made j
g by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the bcensee to receive. acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear j|

; material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to 3
[ persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions $
5 specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations. and orders of the t
3 Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. E
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| In accordance with the letter dated |
'I'*"S**

t December 16, 1996, ;

E l-Quest Diagnostics of 3. License Number 37-28294-01 is amended in R

E Pennsylvania, Inc. its entirety to read as follows: $e e,
$ 2.900 Business Center Drive !!! Suite 100 L Expn.ation Date March 31, 2005 5

& Horsham. Pennsylvania 19044
h5. Docket or

? Reference No. 030-30859
b e
a 6. Hyproduct Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee W
j Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time 2'

Under This License
? ?
9 @
! A. Iodine 125 A. Prepackaged' Kits A. 7 millicuries @
s e
s 9. Authorized use E

s E

3 A. For use in conducting in vitro laboratory studies. E

9 E

s CONDITIONS E

s E|
9 10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at E|
$ 900 Business Center Drive, Suite 100, Horsham, Pennsylvania. @
$ E|
9 11. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of Linda Dickson. Ej
9 E

3 B. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Linda Dickson. (
) El
3 12. The licensee shall not use licensed material in or on human beings or in field @
3 applications where activity is released except as provided otherwise by specific gl

s. condition of this license. E|
4 s
i 13. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the ij provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material." j|!
9 E

9 E|
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License NumtrTg . . g
a 37-28294-01 E 1

p MATERIALS LICENSE oocket or Reference Number g
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-30859 E

g *
. '

b N I
b Amendment No. 05 N
N ki W ,

p 14. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct g |

| its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures g <

p contained in the documents including any enclosures, listed below. The Nuclear g
g Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, g
g representations and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are g
g| more restrictive than the regulations. W
b E .

g A. Application dated January 11, 1989 g |
a B. Letter dated March 21, 1989 gj C. Letter dated January 30, 1992 g

|
_

a D. Application dated June 2, 1994 ;? gj E. Letter dated January 19, 1995 ~'

g
g F. Letter dated February 27;*1995 -} ' g ,

|
B E
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b. For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission E

| Original Signed By: |
JAN 2 3 EXTI gy John D. Kinneman gB Date

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch E

Region I E|
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 E'

E
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Patricia Maloney
| Director, Corporate Medical Services

Quest Diagnostics of Pennsylvania, Inc.
900 Business Center Drive, Suite 100
Horsham, PA 19044

Dear Ms. Maloney:

This refers to your license amendment request. Enclosed with this letter is the
amended license.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand and
fully implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license, if there are
any errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region
i Office, Licensing Assistance Team, (610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide
appropriate corrections and answers.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Material Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-28294-01
Docket No. 030-30859
Control No. 124042

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 05

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L3728294.01
To receivs a copy of thie document, indicate in the box: *C" =)lbpy w/o attach /enct *E' = Copy w/ attach /enci *N' = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/RI N CQN}1f/RI y |,

| NAME RGibson/rxg M J mneman
DATE 12/27/96 1R/3W96 12/ /96 12/ /96

:
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December 27,1996

John Kinneman
U.S. Nucicar Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Kinneman:

As previously stated in our letter dated November 25,1996, Quest Dia0nostics incorporated
is a spin off from Corning incorporated. I remain the Director of Corporate Medical Services
with responsibility for licensing and regulatory affairs for all Quest Diagnostics Incorporated
laboratories (previously Corning Clinical Laboratories). I continue to have the authority to
represent that Quest Diagnostics agrees to abide by all commitments and statements ;

identified in existing NRC licenses. !

Si erely,

!Qitw a b
Patricia Maloney

_
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CORNING Clinical
1.aboratories

December 18,1996

Hubert J. Miller - Regional Administrator
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Miller:

In reference to our letter dated November 25,1996 please note that our facility in Erie, PA had
a change (" downgrade") in its Registration Certificate to in vitro Testing with Byproduct
Material under General Liccase #6904. Please omit this listing from the chart we submitted to
you. We have notified Carolyn Boyle at US NRC, Washington, DC.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

3tthtm9ktdtw.
Patricia Maloney

cc: Karen Case

124042
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Quest Diagnostics Incorporated
Corporate Structure, ,

Quest Diagnostics incorporated (DE)
(Previously Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.)

EIN No.16-1387862

Quest Diagnostics Incorporated (MI)
(fka Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.

(MI))
EIN No. 38-1882750

Quest MRL Inc.
(fka MRL NuCor, Inc.)
EIN No. 810496712

>

Ouest Diagnostics incorporated (MD)

Quest Holdings, Inc. (MD)
- (fka Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.

(MD))

MetWest Inc.
OPD Holdings, Inc.

d/b/a Quest Diagnostics
EIN No. 334363116

Quest Diagnostics incorporated (CA)
Quest Holdings, Inc. (MI)

.a Corning Nichols institute Inc.)
EIN No. 95-2701802

Damon Clinical Laboratories, Inc. Quest Diagnostics incorporated (CT)

(MA) (fka Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.(CT))
(fka MetPath New England Inc.) EIN No. 06-1460613

Quest Diagnostics incorporated (MA)
Quest Diagnostics of Pennsylvania (fka Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.

Incorporated (MA))
(fka Corning Clinical Laboratories of

Pennsylvania Inc.) Medical Management Systems
EIN No. 22-3137283 incorporated (PA)

|

I

Quest Diagnostics Incorporated (OH) Associated Clinical Laboratories
(fka Southgate Medical Services, Inc.)

(Joint Venture)
EIN No. 34-0944454 EIN No. 25-1533746

Quest IndustrialInc.
(fka DeYor CPF/MetPath, Inc.)

EIN No. 34-1464777
1-1-97

.

124042
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CORNING Clinical
1.aboratories

December 16,1996

Hubert J. Miller - Regional Administrator
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Miller:

Attached please find a Change of Ownership Application for the facilities identified in our letter
dated November 25,1996. If you have any additional questions or require more information
please feel free to contact me at the above number.

Thank you again for your assistance and cooperation in this matter.

Sincer ly,

Jrnb
Patricia Maloney .m

Attachments

i

124042
ur.= ir suo
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| Change of Ownership Appi; cation

1. The new name of the licensed organization wlil be as listed under column heading Quest
Legal Name on the attached chart. Please note that the facility in Erie, PA will retain its current ,

name as it is owned by a Joint Venture of which Quest Diagnostics will have ownership.

2. The licensee contact will remain the same for all sites. See contact person's name and
telephone number under column heading License Coordinator.

3. There has been no change in the personntil having controi over licensed activities at the
laboratory. The radie. tion safety officer, as identified on the current license, retains that
responsibility.

4. The trar,sferor, Corning incorporated (parent company), will not require an NRC license for
any facilit/ which will now be owned by Quest Diagnostics incorporated.

5. The legal transaction of change of ownership will occur on December 31,1996. Corning
incorporated will spin off Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc., its wholly owned subsidiary
corporation (CCL) to its shareholders. CCL (now known as Quest Diagnostics incorporated)
will become a completely separate, independent company.

6. There will be no changes in organization, location, facilities, equipment or procedures of
licensed activities.

7. There will be no changes in the use, possession, location or storage of the licensed
materials.

F

8. There are no other changes required at this time outside of the notification of change of
ownership and name.

9. All surveillance items and records are and will be current at the time of transfer.

10. All records will remain with the Quest Diagnostics laboratory.

11. No contamination of the facility is known at this time.

12. Not Applicable. See item 11.

13. Quest Diagnostics agrees to abide by all commitments and representations previously
made to NRC by Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc.

| 14. As this request for transfer is tne result of a spin off from the parent company, Quest
j Diagnostics incorporated is fully aware of the current status of the facility and accepts

responsibility for all licensed materials and activities.
t
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~ 15. Quest Diagnostics will abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements, representations,
and commitments identified in the existing licar,se

1

i
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NRC SITES- REGION I
~

[.I. .~ . )$ d 1-[(_) L .

'

g ,
.

1 MALCOLM TETERBORO NJ 07608 29-15797-01 CORNING 16-1387862 QUEST 16-1387862 ROSE MARIE
AVENUE CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS

~

LABAGUIS -

LABORATORIES INCORPORATED 201-393-5895 6-

INC.

1526 ERIE PA 16501 37-15900-01 ASSOCIATED 25-1533746 ASSOCIATED 25-1533746 KAREN |
PEACH ST. CLINICAL CLINICAL CASE | t

LABORATOR!ES LABORATORIES 814-453-3611 | 1g
l

71 875 PITTSBURGH PA 15220 37-17220-01 CORNING | 22-3137283 QUEST 22-3137283 KATHY
_ |

3 GREENTREE CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS IIAONTG_OMERY]
O ROAD LABORATORIES OF 412-920-7600 | [

% __

PENNSYLVANIA
_

INC.
_

OF PENNSYLVANIA +

3
m INC.
O 3 STERLING WALUNGFORD CT 06492 06-28746-01 CORNING 06-1460613 QUEST 06-1460613 TODO _

|
|

h DR.
__ _

LABORATORIES INCORPORATED 203-949-5500
CLINICAL _ . DIAGNOSTICS _ RAYMOND

'O
_ _

INC.
_

O
O 415 CAMBRIDGE MA O2139 20-20732-01 CORNING CORNING 04-3248020 QUEST 04-3248020 BOB '

MASSACHU- CLINICAL BIORAN DIAGNOSTICS MEEHAN
LABORATORIES INCORPORATED 617-547-8900 |SETTS AVE.

.

INC. j

| 16-1387862 QUEST 22-3137283 DONNA [900 HORSHAM PA 19044 37-28294-01 CORNING
o BUSINESS CLINICAL | DIAGNOSTICS JENKINS l

CENTER DR LABORATORIES OF 215-957-9300 ;

iNC. PENNSYLVANIA' '

, _

IRC. f

,

A

I

h'

O
.

h

CO

!
_ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - -
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CORNING Clinical
November 27,1996 I' h"'"'"'I''

|

Hubert J. Miller - Regional Administrator '

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Miller:
>

Please note that there was an errorin the Attachment sent to l
you with our letter dated November 25,1996. |

1

|
Please disregard that attachment and find enclosed a revised

1

copy.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

!
i

Sincerely, '

i

Yed n 6 tt thdac g
Patricio Maloney

Attachment

i

124042
W! 2 9199tr

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 REC'D IN LAS I 'A- 2 6- Ho



_ . _ _ _ _ . . . . _ _ _ . . . . _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ __ ...

..
..

.

NRC SITES- REGION I ,' '

i

|
1 MALCOLM ITETERBOROlft1 |O7606l29-15797-01| CORNING | [16-1387862[ QUEST |16-1357862TRDGE jiiMUG--]
AVENUE | | - |CUNICAL | DIAGNOSTICS |LABAGUIS ,|i

| | | | LABORATORIES | INCORPORATED |201-393-5895 | *
.

i I I IINC. | | |
*

' 1526 | ERIE |PA | 16501|37-15900-01 jASSOCIATED | |25-1533746 ASSNIATED |25-1533746| KAREN |
PEACH ST. | | | | |CUNICAL | | CLINICAL | | CASE |

| 1 1 I ILABORATORIES | | LABORATORIES | |814-453-3611 |
875 PITTSBURGF(PA | 15220j37-17220-01| CORNING | |22-3137283 | QUEST |22-3137283] KATHY ]
GREENTREE|1 | | | |CUNICAL | | | DIAGNOSTICS | | MONTGOMERY |
ROAD | | | [ LABORATORIES | | OF | |412-920-7000 |

| 1 IOF | PENNSYLVANIA | j | Q
l | 1 _| PENNSYLVANIA [ INC. | | |
| I I IINC. | | | |

|3 STERUNG | WAwNGFORD]CT|O6492106-28746-01| CORNING | |06-1460613 QUEST |06-1460613|TODO |
#DR. | | | | |C_UNICAL | | DIAGNOSTICS | |RAYMOND |

1 |' |' |203-949-5'TJ }'
1 I ' LABORATORIES | INCORPORATED] - -

415 | CAMBRIDGE |MA O2139|20-20732-01 jCORNING | CORNING |04-3; 48020| QUEST |04-32480201908 |
MASSACHU- j j |CUNICAL |BIORAN | | DIAGNOSTICS | |MEEHAN |
55fTS AVF | | ILABORATORIES| | {lNCORPORATEDI |617-547-8000 |

-

I I I IINC. | | | | | |
t 900 HORSHAM PA | 19044|37-28294-01| CORNING | 16-1387862 QUEST J22-3137283| DONNA |

BUSINESS | | _ | CLINICAL | DIAGNOSTICS | |KP50NS |
CENTER DR. | | | LABORATORIES] OF | |215-957-9300 |

| | IINC. | | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
1 1 I I I INC. | | | O

, , m
_ _ _ _ _ - - _ - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ - - - _ - - - - _ _ - - . _ .__
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; CORNING Clinical !

November 25,1996 "'"I"

,

| Hubert J. Miller - Regional Administrator
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear Mr. Miller:

Effective January 1,1997 the attached listing of Corning Clinical Laboratory sites will change
its ownership and name to Quest Diagnostics incorporated.

1

Corning Incorporated will spin off Corning Clinical Laboratories Inc., its wholly owned
subsidiary corporation (CCL) to its shareholders. CCL will become a completely separate,
independent company. The spin off will be effected by distributing the shares of CCL to
Corning incorporated common stockholders on a prorata basis. The Federal Employer
Identification Number (EIN number) will remain the same for all sites, except for Horsham, PA
(see attached chart).

We will continue the operation of the laboratories in the same locations with the same
management, technical personnel, test services, and equipment.

Please inform us as to what action, if any, needs to be taken to assure that our licensure
|

remains current. If you require additional information, please feel free to contact the licensing
coordinator.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter,
i

Sinc ely,

ti Y |//~
Patricia Maloney

I

cc: Rose Marie Labaguis Kathy Montgomery
Karen Case Todd Raymond !

; Donna Jenkins Bob Meehan
!

Attachment
I 124042

=! 2; r4^
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| ffRC FORM 677 .S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS!lON. -

M
LICENSE FEE AND DEST COLLECTION BRANCH*

,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

! U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
'*

WASHINGTON, DC 20666-0001

TYPE OF ACTION

NEW LICENSE

RENEWAL OF LICENSE

CORNING CLINICAL LABORATORIES, INC. X AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: PATRICIA MALONEY
ONE MALCOLM AVENUE REQUESTED DATE

TETERBORO,NJ 07608-1070 12-18-96

UCENSE NUMBER

37-28294-01

CONTROL NUMBER

124042
1. APPLICATION FEE DUE II. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the category (les) ]noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the enclosed Federal Enclosed s Check No. which accompaned your .

ReDister notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to the issuance of the request. The fee is not required because:
license, renewal, or amendrrent.

Mb APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENT We received your Check No. in payment of

~3P~ s s s 30070T) the f**-

8 $ $

$ $ $ The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
3 , g considered as a continuation of your request dated

8 S $ , Control No. !
$ $ 5

$ $ $ I

] Your request was combined, prior to review, with your
|

5 5 5 mquest, Control No.
i

S S $

lit CHECK RETURNED ;

FEE (s) DUE s 300.00 )
PAYMENT RECEIVED s 0.00 Enclosed is Check No. which was retumed to us

by the bank for.
AMOUNT DUE s 300.00

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

]' Your request was received without the prescribed application
fee. ACCOUNT CLOSED

] We received your Check No. In the amount of

-$ Payment of the additional fee noted
above is required.

MAllTHE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE

] Your request will increase the scope of your license program. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL ;

i Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted above. NUMBER. |
Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

] Your license expired prior to the receipt of your applicatio,1 for renewal. U License No. . Amendment No. ' issued on
| Therefore, your request is subject to the applicat#on fee (s) noted above.
i Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). was issued without the required fee being
| collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this form.
l

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR ] The scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
PEGULATORY COMMISSION AND MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE request is subject to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this form.
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2),
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM

] ' remntance of the presenbed fee noted in Section 1 of this toBecause of the urgency of your request, the license was issu9d without
THE DATE LISTED BELOW,WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT
WlSH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS ,

ACTIONp
_ ),

SIG E - UCE ' EE I / LFpCB LFDCB Distribution: g DM
|

'

sending Fee File O / 3.2.7)
J B (O

~

1/3/97 _FARB R/F (2) Region h6h + MN7,

.c - a r% v g - ...i. ~ ...,e # ,m.r .r.,r-.-

|
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS'''

- BETWEEN: : - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

e :
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM = PROGRAM CODE: 02410 |

g AND : STATUS CODE:-0 |
REGIONAL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

f. :- EXP. DATE: 20050331
,

: FEE COMMENTS: _..________ _______y,

,e : DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N |

: : : :::: :::::: : :: : ::::::: : :::: ::: :::: :(<
|'.,

LICEN3E FEE TRANSMITTAL |a,
|

w

4. REGION
r.j.<;e

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED,

'
c,

p A P PLIC ANT / LICE N S E E: CORNING CLINICAL LABORATORIES INC i;

RECEIVED DATE: 961226 7
e DOCKET NO: 3030859 '>

-g CONTROL NO.: 1 24042 n*
,

; LICENSE NO. : 37-28294-01
ACTION TYPE: AMENOMENT 99

.

- ,

O2. FEE ATTACHED
AMOUNT: !- ___. .. _

CHECK NO.: _}__ _. __

3. COMMENTS
.

Kerpewce IM OM , /MdMe
' ;c:% IW46 t tMcV/ SIGNED M _ . h. .

DAre 1& #_ _________________
-

S. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILESTONE 03 IS ENTERED / ) [
's %$1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: '

,

APf(IC ATION M AT BE PROCESSED FOR:2. CORRECT FEE PAID. |
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